

NORTHERN TERRITORY OF AUSTRALIA

No. 4 of 1994

AN ACT

to amend the Northern Territory Employment and Training Authority Act

[Assented to 16 March 1994]

BE it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Northern Territory of Australia, with the assent as provided by the Northern Territory (Self-Government) Act 1978 of the Commonwealth, as follows:

1. SHORT TITLE

This Act may be cited as the Northern Territory Employment and Training Authority Amendment Act 1994.

2. FUNCTIONS OF AUTHORITY

Section 6 of the Northern Territory Employment and Training Authority Act is amended by inserting after paragraph (a) the following:

"(aa) ensure that the obligations of the Territory under the Australian National Training Authority Act 1992 of the Commonwealth are complied with and join with the Australian National Training Authority established under that Act in the development of training profiles under that Act:".